

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT**

CHRISTOPHER HARTWELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, CITY OF EVANSBURGH,
Appellant,

v.

AL-ADAB AL-MUFRAD CARE SERVICES,
Appellee.

ON REHEARING EN BANC FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF EAST VIRGINIA GRANTING A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND A
PERMANENT INJUNCTION

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Brief Prepared by Team 19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<i>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</i>	4
<i>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES</i>	6
<i>OPINIONS BELOW</i>	6
<i>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</i>	7
<i>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</i>	8
<i>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS</i>	9
<i>ARGUMENTS & AUTHORITIES</i>	10
I. THE EOCPA VIOLATES THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE BECAUSE IT IS NOT GENERALLY APPLICABLE, NOT NEUTRAL, AND IMPEDES UPON SINCERELY HELD RELIGIOUS BELIEFS	10
A. The EOCPA Is Not Generally Applicable Because Already Present Secular Exceptions Defeat General Applicability Automatically	11
B. The EOCPA Is Not Neutral as Applied Because It Targets AACCS’s Religiously Motivated Conduct	16
C. No State Interest Is Compelling Enough to Take Away the Freedom to Exercise Religion.....	19
II. THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS DOCTRINE DOES APPLY BECAUSE THE CONDITION FOR GOVERNMENT FUNDS STIFLES AACCS’ EXERCISE TO REFRAIN FROM SPEECH	24
A. The Unconstitutional Condition Set by HHS Lacks Germaneness With the Purpose of the Child Adoption Program	26
B. Conditions May Not Penalize or Compel Speech from Individuals and HHS’ Unconstitutional Condition Penalizes and Compels Speech from AACCS	29
<i>CONCLUSION</i>	32
<i>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</i>	33
<i>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</i>	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	6
----------------------------	---

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2).....	9
-------------------------------	---

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Am. Communications Ass’n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950)	26
<i>Bates v. Arkansas</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	20
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	17
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	25
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	30
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	11
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	10
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of California v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	11
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	passim
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	25
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	27, 28
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	25
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	10, 12, 20
<i>Frost v. R.R. Comm’n of State of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. (1926).....	25, 29
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	17
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	26
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	10, 20
<i>Lukumi</i>	17

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. V. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	26, 28
<i>Pers. Adm’r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	17
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	25
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	31
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	29
<i>S.D. v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	27, 28
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	20, 30, 31
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	30, 31
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	20
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	24, 26

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Finch v. Peterson</i> , 622 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)...	13, 14, 15
<i>Fulton</i>	17
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012).....	11, 13, 15, 16

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Douglas Laycock & Steven T. Collis, <i>Generally Applicable Law and the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 95 NEB. L. REV. 1 (2016).....	12, 16
Edward J. Fuhr, <i>The Doctrine of Unconstitutional Conditions and the First Amendment</i> , 39 CASE WESTERN RESERVE L. REV. 97 (1989).....	25, 29
